

No. 17-1543

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
BRENDA OLIVAR,

*Petitioner,*

v.

PUBLIC SERVICE EMPLOYEE CREDIT  
UNION LONG TERM DISABILITY PLAN,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
CAROLINE BURTON,

*Petitioner,*

v.

COLORADO ACCESS A/K/A COLORADO  
ACCESS LONG TERM DISABILITY PLAN,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the Colorado Supreme Court**

—◆—  
**RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

—◆—  
MICHAEL S. BEAVER  
HOLLAND & HART, LLP  
6380 South Fiddlers Green Circle,  
Suite 500  
Greenwood Village, CO 80111  
303-290-1600  
mbeaver@hollandhart.com  
*Counsel of Record*

MARCY G. GLENN  
HOLLAND & HART, LLP  
555 17th Street, Suite 2600  
Denver, CO 80202  
303-295-8000  
mglenn@hollandhart.com  
*Counsel for Respondents*

July 25, 2018

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT.....	3
I. Statutory Framework.....	3
II. Proceedings Below .....	5
A. District Court Proceedings.....	6
B. Colorado Court of Appeals Decisions....	8
C. Colorado Supreme Court Decision.....	9
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	10
I. Plan Liability Issue.....	10
A. The Colorado Supreme Court’s Holding Is Correct .....	10
B. The Claimed Conflict Does Not Warrant Certiorari Review .....	14
II. Service-on-Secretary Issue .....	21
A. The Colorado Supreme Court’s Holding Is Correct .....	21
B. There Is No Conflict .....	26
III. These Cases Are a Poor Vehicle for Review...	26
CONCLUSION .....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bigley v. Ciber, Inc. Long Term Disability Coverage</i> , 570 Fed. App'x 756 (10th Cir. 2014) .....	27
<i>Brant v. Principal Life &amp; Disability Ins. Co.</i> , 6 Fed. App'x 533 (8th Cir. 2001).....	11
<i>Brown v. J.B. Hunt Transport Servs., Inc.</i> , 586 F.3d 1079 (8th Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>Budget Serv. Co. v. Better Homes of Va., Inc.</i> , 804 F.2d 289 (4th Cir. 1986).....	25
<i>Burton v. Colorado Access</i> , 2015 COA 111 (Colo. App. Aug. 13, 2015) .....	8
<i>Cave v. Group Long Term Disability of Convergys Corp.</i> , No. 07-CV-6981 (Denver Dist. Ct. March 12, 2009).....	27
<i>Chapman v. ChoiceCare Long Island Term Disability Plan</i> , 288 F.3d 506 (2d Cir. 2002).....	17, 18, 19, 20
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)....	23, 25
<i>Cobler v. The Am. Gen. Long-Term Disability Plan for Employees</i> , Case No. 07-CV-12520 (Denver Dist. Ct. Oct. 25, 2010).....	27
<i>Consol. Edison of New York, Inc. v. Pataki</i> , 292 F.3d 338 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 537 U.S. 1045 (2002).....	23
<i>Cox v. Allin Corp. Plan</i> , 2013 WL 1832647 (N.D. Cal. May 1, 2013) .....	12
<i>Crocco v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 137 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. Schoonejongen</i> , 514 U.S. 73 (1995) .....	4
<i>Cyr v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.</i> , 642 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 2011) ( <i>en banc</i> ).....	11, 16, 17
<i>Daniel v. Eaton Corp.</i> , 839 F.2d 263 (6th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 488 U.S. 826 (1988).....	12
<i>Echague v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 43 F. Supp. 3d 994 (N.D. Cal. 2014) .....	12
<i>Firestone Tire &amp; Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989) .....	4
<i>Geddes v. United Staffing Alliance Employee Med. Plan</i> , 469 F.3d 919 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	20
<i>Greenwald v. Liberty Life Assur. Co. of Boston</i> , 932 F. Supp. 2d 1018 (D. Neb. 2013).....	12
<i>Griffin v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 157 F. Supp. 3d 1271 (N.D. Ga. 2015), <i>aff'd</i> , 647 Fed. App'x 920 (11th Cir. 2016) ( <i>per curiam</i> ) .....	12, 15
<i>Hall v. Lhaco, Inc.</i> , 140 F.3d 1190 (8th Cir. 1998).....	11
<i>Hart v. CapGemini US LLC Welfare Benefit Plan</i> , Case No. 07-CV-6765 (Denver Dist. Ct. Oct. 2, 2009), <i>aff'd after removal</i> , 547 Fed. App'x 870 (10th Cir. 2013).....	27
<i>Heimeshoff v. Hartford Life &amp; Accident Ins. Co.</i> , 571 U.S. 99 (2013) .....	4
<i>Hunt v. Hawthorne Assocs., Inc.</i> , 119 F.3d 888 (11th Cir. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 523 U.S. 1120 (1998).....	11, 18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>In the Matter of Parentage &amp; Support of M.K.M.R.</i> , 199 P.3d 1038 (Wash. App. 2009).....	24
<i>Kennedy v. Plan Adm’r for DuPont Sav. &amp; Inv. Plan</i> , 555 U.S. 285 (2009).....	1, 19
<i>Kirby v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 148 N.M. 106, 231 P.3d 87 (2010) .....	17
<i>Kirby v. TAD Res. Int’l, Inc.</i> , 136 N.M. 148, 95 P.3d 1063 (N.M. App. 2004).....	17
<i>Larson v. United Healthcare Ins. Co.</i> , 723 F.3d 905 (7th Cir. 2013).....	11, 14, 16, 17, 18
<i>Layes v. Mead Corp.</i> , 132 F.3d 1246 (8th Cir. 1998).....	19
<i>Leonelli v. Pennwalt Corp.</i> , 887 F.2d 1195 (2d Cir. 1989).....	19
<i>Milton v. Life Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , 2012 WL 2357800 (N.D. Ala. June 20, 2012).....	12
<i>Mohamad v. Palestinian Auth.</i> , 566 U.S. 449 (2012).....	24, 25
<i>Musmeci v. Schwegmann Giant Super Markets, Inc.</i> , 332 F.3d 339 (5th Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 540 U.S. 1110 (2004).....	11
<i>Neuma, Inc. v. AMP, Inc.</i> , 259 F.3d 864 (7th Cir. 2001).....	19
<i>New York State Psychiatric Ass’n, Inc. v. United- Health Grp.</i> , 798 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Olivar v. Public Serv. Employee Credit Union Long Term Disability Plan</i> , 2016 WL 245145 (Colo. App. Jan. 21, 2016) (unpublished).....	8
<i>Peters v. Hartford Life &amp; Accident Ins. Co.</i> , 2007 WL 9697659 (N.D. Ala. Nov. 2, 2007).....	15
<i>Peters v. Hartford Life &amp; Accident Ins. Co.</i> , 579 Fed. App'x 866 (11th Cir. 2014) .....	15
<i>Portz v. Hartford Life &amp; Accident Ins. Co.</i> , 2008 WL 2986272 (D. Neb. July 31, 2008) .....	12
<i>Richmond v. Cont'l Cas. Co.</i> , 246 Fed. App'x 399 (8th Cir. 2007).....	12, 15
<i>Sawyer v. Potash Corp. of Saskatchewan</i> , 417 F. Supp. 2d 730 (E.D.N.C. 2006), <i>aff'd</i> , 223 Fed. App'x 217 (4th Cir. 2007).....	12, 16
<i>Slayhi v. High-Tech Inst., Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 4284859 (D. Minn. Dec. 3, 2007).....	12
<i>United States v. Middleton</i> , 231 F.3d 1207 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	24
<i>Williams v. Unum Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 250 F. Supp. 2d 641 (E.D. Va. 2003).....	12
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015).....	23
 STATUTES & RULES	
11 U.S.C. § 362(h).....	25
11 U.S.C. § 362(k)(1) .....	25
18 U.S.C. § 1030(e)(8).....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
29 U.S.C. § 1002(9).....	4, 21, 26
29 U.S.C. § 1022(b).....	4, 21
29 U.S.C. § 1102(a)(1) .....	3
29 U.S.C. § 1102(b)(4) .....	3
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(D) .....	3
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)(B) .....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 1132(d)(1) .....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 1132(d)(2) .....	13, 26
Torture Victim Protection Act of 1991, 106 Stat. 73, note following 28 U.S.C. § 1350.....	24

## OTHER AUTHORITY

<i>Individual</i> , The Law Dictionary, available at <a href="http://thelawdictionary.org/individual">http://thelawdictionary.org/individual</a> .....	24
